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About ACTCOSS 

 
ACTCOSS acknowledges that Canberra has been built on the traditional lands of the Ngunnawal 
people. We pay our respects to their elders and recognise the displacement and disadvantage they 
have suffered as a result of European settlement. We celebrate Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
cultures and ongoing contribution to the ACT community.  
 
The ACT Council of Social Service Inc. (ACTCOSS) is the peak representative body for not-for-profit 
community organisations, people living with disadvantage and low-income citizens of the Territory.  
  
ACTCOSS is a member of the nationwide COSS network, made up of each of the state and territory 
Councils and the national body, the Australian Council of Social Service (ACOSS). 
 
ACTCOSS’ objectives are a community in which all people have the opportunities and resources 
needed to participate in and benefit from social and economic life and the development of a dynamic, 
collaborative and viable community sector. 
 
The membership of the Council includes the majority of community based service providers in the social 
welfare area, a range of community associations and networks, self-help and consumer groups and 
interested individuals. 
 
ACTCOSS receives funding from the ACT Government. 
 
ACTCOSS advises that this document may be publicly distributed, including by placing a copy on our 
website. 

 
Contact Details 

Phone:  02 6202 7200 
Fax:   02 6288 0070 
Address:  Weston Community Hub, 1/6 Gritten St, Weston ACT 2611 
Email:   actcoss@actcoss.org.au   
Web:    www.actcoss.org.au   

Director:  Susan Helyar 
Deputy Director: Wendy Prowse      
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Acronyms 

 
ACTCOSS ACT Council of social Service Inc. 

SFA Service Funding Agreement  

WWVP Working with Vulnerable People 

CSD Community Services Directorate 

Summary of ACTCOSS Feedback 

Recommendations, Comments and Requests for Further 
Information 

 

Recommendation and Further Information 

Introduction: ACTCOSS would like to see a summary document provided 
prior to the consultation workshop on 10 June that outlines the reductions in 
red tape that have been achieved since 2012, and further reductions that will 
be achieved with the implementation of a new SFA. 

 

Recommendation and Further Information 

Introduction: ACTCOSS would like to see a summary document provided 
prior to the consultation workshop on 10 June that outlines the reductions in 
red tape that have been achieved since 2012, and further reductions that will 
be achieved with the implementation of a new SFA.  

 

Recommendation and Further Information 

Introduction: ACTCOSS would like to see a summary document provided 
prior to the consultation workshop on 10 June that outlines the reductions in 
red tape that have been achieved since 2012, and further reductions that will 
be achieved with the implementation of a new SFA.  

 

Further Information 

Introduction: ACTCOSS would also like to see what risk assessment 
framework will be used to determine the most appropriate funding agreement 
to use. We raise this because the aim of much of the red tape reduction 
agenda has been to better align risk and relationship management tools, and 
we would like to see how this draft SFA enables a more finely tuned 
approach to risk management than the current SFA. 
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Further Information 

Clause 4.1 Funding Amount  

Please clarify if this clause could be used after the commencement of the 
agreement.  

 

Recommendation 

Clause 4.1 Funding Amount 

To ensure that the quantity and / or level of service is transitioned 
appropriately it is recommended that any change would require a minimum 
of 4 months’ notice. This will ensure an organisation can manage the impact 
on staff employment and agree what plan of action will be implemented to 
reduce impacts on service users. It is important that affected organisations 
and funders understand the flow on impact to other parts of the service 
system if this occurs. 

 

Further Information 

Clause 4.5 GST – No ABN Registration and No GST Registration 

Please clarify how this clause will be used when organisations have an 
auspice arrangement 

 

Further Information 

Clause 5.3 Insurances 

Please explain why the Government needs to dictate that an organisation 
has appropriate and adequate insurance over Assets and volunteer 
insurance. This is a business decision that would be monitored by the 
Organisation’s board and management team, and should be captured in 
regulatory processes. 

 

Recommendation 

Clause 5.5 Make Good 

Make Good provisions are covered in tenancy agreements with 
Organisations and this clause should therefore be removed from the funding 
agreement to avoid duplication. 

 

Recommendation 

Clause 5.6 Organisation Staff 

Volunteers are not provided with salary or wages and therefore this clause 
should be re-worded to provide a more accurate reflection of the intent. 
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Further Information 

Clause 5.6 Organisation Staff 

Organisations are required by law to operate within the Fair Work Act and 
WH&S Act so please provide clarification as to why this level of details is 
required in the SFA 

 

Recommendation 

Clause 1.1 Definitions and Clause 5.7 Background Checking Act 

Review the definition of an engaged person (pg 3) as it currently includes 
invitee, agent or any other person engaged or permitted by the 
Organisation to be involved in any way with a vulnerable person for the 
purpose of the agreement.  
AND / OR 
Include the exemptions associated in the Background Checking Act 
(Working with Vulnerable People) in Clause 5.7 to note that a person who is 
engaged in an activity for not more than 3 days in a 4 week period; and 7 
days in a 12 month period or 28 days in any 12 month period is exempt. 

 

Comment and Recommendation 

Clause 5.7 Background Checking Act 

ACTCOSS understands that the AFP and WWVP check does not search for 
convictions overseas and therefore the only option would be for a staff 
member to provide a statutory declaration. It is questionable as to whether 
the organisation will gain further reassurance from this process. The 
additional burden by staff and the employee would see this exercise as being 
an additional red tape exercise and a barrier to employment. It is also 
important to acknowledge that for organisations who only undertake the 
WWVP check to limit their regulatory burden will now have to undertake the 
additional cost of a police check. 

ACTCOSS therefore recommends that the requirement for Overseas checks 
is removed and / or that this clause is simplified to state that Organisations 
are required to operate within the law such as the Background Checking Act. 

 

Recommendation 

Clause 5.11 Quality Standards 

ACTCOSS recommends that reference to a quality framework is included in 
the SFA 
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Comment 

Clause 5.12 Service Users 

ACTCOSS notes: 

1. The lack of information on Service Users Rights & Responsibilities 

2. Organisations are only required to "provide avenues for feedback" and 
there is no mention of a complaints mechanism which was in the 
previous SFA 

3. There is no mention of working within the Human Rights Act (for public 
authorities) 

4. There is no mention of operating within any quality standards 
framework 

 

Further Information 

Clause 5.12 (4) Service Users 

Please advise how Organisations will be funded to adequately staff 
programs of this individual nature? What options will organisations have if 
the needs and goals for the individual cannot be delivered through the 
funding / contract requirement outlined in the SFA. 

 

Recommendation 

Clause 6.3 Feedback 

In the spirit of the Social Compact and reciprocal obligations ACTCOSS 
would like to see a statement outlining the Territories responsibility to provide 
aggregate analysis from 6 monthly reports which will be presented to the 
funded Organisations in March and September of each year. This would 
assist with continuous improvement of the service system and better 
understanding of the needs of service users. 

 

Recommendation 

Clause 6.5 Communication with Organisation 

For organisations to have the ability to proactively plan, discussions should 
commence 6 months prior to the contract expiration, instead of the 
suggested 3 months. This will ensure that both staff and service users are 
well supported. This timeframe also respects the governance timelines and 
processes within Organisations, such as the approval for annual Budgets. 
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Further Information 

Clause 7 Confidential Text under Procurement Act 

This is a new concept so it is important that the Government provide 
background material outlining the objectives of this clause and the reason it 
has been added. This will enable Organisations to make an informed 
decision about the risks and benefits. 

 

Comment & Further Information & Recommendation 

Clause 9.3 Acknowledgement of effect of Crimes Act 

This is a new clause and it is not clear what the purpose of this is. It could be 
perceived as intimidating and does not enact the values outlined in the 
Social Compact which are Respect, Open Communication, Engagement, 
Continuous Improvement, Leadership & Diversity. Given these concerns, 
ACTCOSS recommends the Government provide background material 
outlining the objectives of this clause and the reason it has been added. This 
will enable Organisations to make an informed decision as to any risks and 
benefits. 

 

Comment & Recommendation 

Clause 10.2 Licence of Material 

ACTCOSS has two concerns. The first is 10.2 (2) in which the perpetual 
licence of Organisations material is given to the ACT Government, however 
this is not reciprocated in clause 10.2 (1) when referring to Territory material. 
The clauses should be edited to ensure perpetual rights to use material are 
reciprocated so both the Territory and Organisations have the same 
ownership and use of the material. 

The second concern is that clause 10.2 (2) refers to "Organisations material" 
and not just "Material". As per the definition of Organisation material, pg 5, 
this includes all material owned by the Organisation and used for the 
purpose of providing the Services, including documents, information and 
data stored by any means. This does not respect the intellectual property 
and / or research & development undertaken by the organisation prior to the 
agreement whereby organisations resources and tools have been adapted to 
meet the needs of service users associated with this funding agreement. 

 

Comment & Recommendation 

Clause 12.3 Termination by notice 

ACTCOSS does not support these two clauses. The Government made a 
commitment in the Social Compact to Respect the right of community 
organisations to comment on and challenge the Government's policies and 
programs by working through political channels, as well as with staff of 
Government agencies. 
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These clauses appear to state that funding could be lost if an Organisation, a 
staff member or volunteer provides negative commentary on government 
policy or program, or if the actions of any of these parties leads to what is 
perceived as disrepute, disfavour, scandal or ridicule. 

ACTCOSS is also concerned that clause (5) will compromise the capacity for 
advocacy by funded Organisations and the respectful independent thought 
and accountability that civil society Organisations bring to public debate. 

In the spirit of the Social Compact ACTCOSS recommends that Clause (4) & 
(5) are removed from the SFA 

 

Comment & Recommendation 

Clause 12.4 Obligations after termination 

ACTCOSS is concerned that in this Item (1)(a) the following text has been 
removed: "having regard to organisations pre-existing commitments at the 
time of termination is notified." The previously worded clause entitled an 
Organisation to pay staff expenses associated with the program however this 
does not appear to be possible given the current wording. 

ACTCOSS recommends that the above wording is included in the SFA. 

 

Recommendation 

Clause 13.3 Payment to Organisation 

This clause fails to recognise the impact on staff in this transition process 
and the opportunity for continuity to service users when staff are searching 
for new employment. 

ACTCOSS recommends that the Payment to Organisation clause include a 
“compensation” payment made to staff by the Territory via their employer to 
provide a minimum of 2 months wages as a surety that balances the need of 
providing continuity of care for clients and adequate time for staff to find new 
employment. 

 

Comment & Recommendation 

Schedule 2, The Services 

The clause which outlines the Policy Context which was in the previous SFA 
outlining the Canberra Social Plan and CSD Priorities and Community 
Services Program has been removed. Whilst the covering letter outlines that 
the new SFA is to facilitate reform priorities such as Better Human Services 
Framework this is not articulated in the SFA at all. 

ACTCOSS recommends that the SFA include relevant Policy Context. 
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Comment & Recommendation 

Schedule 2, The Services 

This clause also talks about the Reduction of Red Tape but the SFA includes 
clauses that allows the Government to potentially require Organisations to 
comply with additional red tape such as providing quarterly financial and / or 
written reports at the discretion of the Directorate (Schedule 3 – Reports & 
Reviews) 

ACTCOSS recommends that all previously agreed elements that support red 
tape reduction are heeded to in the SFA 

 

Comment & Recommendation 

Schedule 2, Item 5, Quality Standards 

Clause 5.11 has been removed, but should be included on page 13. 
ACTCOSS notes that a request to report against outcomes achieved every 3 
months does not demonstrate an understanding of outcomes, which take 
significant resources to measure and are evidenced over the long term. 

An Organisation may not be able to demonstrate an outcome immediately 
but the quality improvement process will show the incremental improvement 
and / or where secondary consequences have occurred that have been 
identified and promptly corrected. 

ACTCOSS recommends that reference to working within a quality framework 
is included in the SFA. 

 

Comment & Recommendation 

Schedule 3, Financial Reports & Performance Reports 

(2) (a) Financial reports or acquittals can be requested quarterly, 6 monthly 
or yearly. ACTCOSS understood the letter from Andrew Barr over a year ago 
changed this to being yearly to reduce Red Tape. 

This clause also seems unnecessary as outlined in clause 5.2 the 
Government has permission to “Access the Premises” to review and copy all 
documentation. 

ACTCOSS also notes that the Performance Report can be requested on a 
quarterly, six monthly or yearly account to report against Outcomes. 
ACTCOSS fails to see how this clause is contributing to a reduction in Red 
Tape. 

ACTCOSS recommends that all previously agreed elements that support red 
tape reduction are heeded to in the SFA. 
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Recommendation 

Schedule 3, Performance Reports and / or Clause 6 Territory Obligations 

ACTCOSS recommends that an additional clause is included in Schedule 3 
requiring the funding manager to provide an aggregated report to all funded 
Organisations that outlines new or unmet needs, service gaps and 
suggested policy change and system issues. This report should be provided 
in March and September and will assist with continuous improvement and 
improve service system impacts and outcomes. This aligns with the 
Government's commitment in the Social Compact to "support and use 
available research and data to identify and promote good policy and service 
delivery." 

ACTCOSS recommends that in the final year of the Agreement that the 
review and negotiation process commences 6 months before the expiry date 
instead of 3 months.  
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Introduction  

Our assessment of the Service Funding Agreement (SFA) changes is based 
on the following commitments made in the Social Compact that began in 2004 
and was refreshed in 2012. 

“The Government will undertake to 

 Respect the right of community organisations to comment on and 
challenge the Government’s policies and programs by working 
through political channels, as well as with staff of Government 
agencies; 

 Recognise the importance of and support the sustainability and 
long term resource capacity of the community sector; 

 Build confidence and trust in community partners / organisations 

 Maintain transparency in communication, information sharing and in 
decision making processes wherever possible; 

 Actively involve community members in the planning, design, 
implementation and evaluation of policy, services and community 
development activities; 

 Support and use available research and data to identify and 
promote good policy and service delivery; 

 Invest in training and development in the public and community 
sectors; 

 Recognise the skills and experience of the community sector as a 
resource to help guide continuous improvement across both sectors 
in service provision; 

 Commit to work towards quality improvement; 

 Identify a community sector reform agenda that will deliver the best 
possible outcomes for the Canberra community such as ‘reducing 
red tape’; 

 Take responsibility in the relationship and be accountable for 
processes and outcomes; 

 Encourage and expand opportunities for joint work on policy review, 
development and planning; 

 Work towards better integration of policies and programs within and 
across government agencies directed to self-population groups or 
needs in the community; 

 Consider the specific parts of the community sector that represent 
the most vulnerable and marginalised people; 

 Provide pathways for people who are more vulnerable and 
experiencing exclusion to have a direct and strong voice in policy 
and decision making; and 
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 Understand and support culturally appropriate processes to consult 
with and involve Aboriginal & Torres Strait Islander peoples from 
different cultural and linguistic backgrounds” 

ACTCOSS would like to see a summary document provided prior to the 
consultation workshop on 10 June that outlines the reductions in red tape that 
have been achieved since 2012, and any current and/or further reductions 
that will be achieved with the implementation of a new SFA. We have 
provided feedback below that shows where we assess that red tape would 
increase if the draft SFA is adopted. 

ACTCOSS would also like to see what risk assessment framework will be 
used to determine the most appropriate funding agreement to use. We raise 
this because the aim of much of the red tape reduction agenda has been to 
better align risk and relationship management tools, and we would like to see 
how this draft SFA enables a more finely tuned approach to risk management 
than the current SFA. 

Detailed Feedback 

Clause 4.1 Funding Amount 

Page 7  

(2)…a significant change in policy or a reduction of allocation in a subsequent 
Territory budget will entitle the Territory on a reasonable basis and in a 
reasonable manner to revise the quality and / or level of the Service specified 
at the commencement of this agreement. 
 

Further Information 

Clause 4.1 Funding Amount  

Please clarify if this clause could be used after the commencement of the 
agreement.  

 

Recommendation 

Clause 4.1 Funding Amount 

To ensure that the quantity and / or level of service is transitioned 
appropriately it is recommended that any change would require a minimum 
of 4 months’ notice. This will ensure an organisation can manage the impact 
on staff employment and agree what plan of action will be implemented to 
reduce impacts on service users. It is important that affected organisations 
and funders understand the flow on impact to other parts of the service 
system if this occurs. 
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Clause 4.5 GST – No ABN Registration and no GST 
Registration 

Page 8 

Where the organisation has no ABN registration and no GST registration then  
1) the funding amount will not include any amount on account of GST,  
2) the Territory will deduct from the Funding Amount such amount as it is 

required by law to deduct; and  
3) the Territory is not liable to pay any amount on account of GST to the 

Organisation 
 

Further Information 

Clause 4.5 GST – No ABN Registration and No GST Registration 

Please clarify how this clause will be used when organisations have an 
auspice arrangement 

Clause 5.3 Insurances 

Page 9  

…the Organisation will effect and maintain all insurance required to be 
effected by it by law and the following: 
 

(2) appropriate and adequate insurance over Assets (including, where 
relevant, comprehensive motor vehicle insurance); and 

(3) adequate insurance to cover the Organisation’s volunteers 
 

Further Information 

Clause 5.3 Insurances 

Please explain why the Government needs to dictate that an organisation 
has appropriate and adequate insurance over Assets and volunteer 
insurance. This is a business decision that would be monitored by the 
Organisation’s board and management team, and should be captured in 
regulatory processes. 

Clause 5.5 Make Good 

Page 10 

The amount of all claims, loss, damage, costs and expenses the subject of 
indemnity in clause 5.4 will be made good at the Organisations expense. 
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Recommendation 

Clause 5.5 Make Good 

Make Good provisions are covered in tenancy agreements with 
Organisations and this clause should therefore be removed from the funding 
agreement to avoid duplication. 

Clause 5.6 Organisation Staff 

Page 10 

employer of persons…may be supported by volunteers whose salary, wages 
or associated cost is paid from funding amount… 
 

Recommendation 

Clause 5.6 Organisation Staff 

Volunteers are not provided with salary or wages and therefore this clause 
should be re-worded to provide a more accurate reflection of the intent. 

 
 (2) provide appropriate working conditions, having regard to but not limited to: 

a) employing employees under applicable Commonwealth & Territory 
laws and / or certified agreements or awards 

b) provide adequate support, training & debriefing and effectively directing 
staff to enabling them to effectively perform their duties 

 

Further Information 

Clause 5.6 Organisation Staff 

Organisations are required by law to operate within the Fair Work Act and 
WH&S Act so please provide clarification as to why this level of details is 
required in the SFA 

Clause 5.7 Background Checking Act 

Pages 3, 10 & 11 



16 
 

Recommendation 

Clause 1.1 Definitions and Clause 5.7 Background Checking Act 

Review the definition of an engaged person (pg 3) as it currently includes 
invitee, agent or any other person engaged or permitted by the 
Organisation to be involved in any way with a vulnerable person for the 
purpose of the agreement.  
AND / OR 
Include the exemptions associated in the Background Checking Act 
(Working with Vulnerable People) in Clause 5.7 to note that a person who is 
engaged in an activity for not more than 3 days in a 4 week period; and 7 
days in a 12 month period or 28 days in any 12 month period is exempt. 

 
 (2) (a) convictions in Australia and overseas of any offence…involving 
vulnerable people. 
 

Comment and Recommendation 

Clause 5.7 Background Checking Act 

ACTCOSS understands that the AFP and WWVP check does not search for 
convictions overseas and therefore the only option would be for a staff 
member to provide a statutory declaration. It is questionable as to whether 
the organisation will gain further reassurance from this process. The 
additional burden by staff and the employee would see this exercise as being 
an additional red tape exercise and a barrier to employment. It is also 
important to acknowledge that for organisations who only undertake the 
WWVP check to limit their regulatory burden will now have to undertake the 
additional cost of a police check. 

ACTCOSS therefore recommends that the requirement for Overseas checks 
is removed and / or that this clause is simplified to state that Organisations 
are required to operate within the law such as the Background Checking Act. 

Clause 5.11 Quality Standards 

Page 13 

The Quality Standard clause has been removed from the SFA however is 
mentioned in Schedule 2, Item 5 on page 29. 
 

Recommendation 

Clause 5.11 Quality Standards 

ACTCOSS recommends that reference to a quality framework is included in 
the SFA 
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Clause 5.12 Service Users 

Page 13 

Comment 

Clause 5.12 Service Users 

ACTCOSS notes: 

1. The lack of information on Service Users Rights & Responsibilities 

2. Organisations are only required to "provide avenues for feedback" and 
there is no mention of a complaints mechanism which was in the 
previous SFA 

3. There is no mention of working within the Human Rights Act (for public 
authorities) 

4. There is no mention of operating within any quality standards 
framework 

 
(4) tailored to meet the Service User's individual needs and goals 
 

Further Information 

Clause 5.12 (4) Service Users 

Please advise how Organisations will be funded to adequately staff 
programs of this individual nature? What options will organisations have if 
the needs and goals for the individual cannot be delivered through the 
funding / contract requirement outlined in the SFA. 

Clause 6.3 Feedback 

Page 14 

Recommendation 

Clause 6.3 Feedback 

In the spirit of the Social Compact and reciprocal obligations ACTCOSS 
would like to see a statement outlining the Territories responsibility to provide 
aggregate analysis from 6 monthly reports which will be presented to the 
funded Organisations in March and September of each year. This would 
assist with continuous improvement of the service system and better 
understanding of the needs of service users. 

Clause 6.5 Communication with Organisation 

...commence communication with Organisations in good faith, 3 months prior 
to the expiration of this Agreement 
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Recommendation 

Clause 6.5 Communication with Organisation 

For organisations to have the ability to proactively plan, discussions should 
commence 6 months prior to the contract expiration, instead of the 
suggested 3 months. This will ensure that both staff and service users are 
well supported. This timeframe also respects the governance timelines and 
processes within Organisations, such as the approval for annual Budgets. 

Clause 7 Confidential Text under Procurement Act 

Further Information 

Clause 7 Confidential Text under Procurement Act 

This is a new concept so it is important that the Government provide 
background material outlining the objectives of this clause and the reason it 
has been added. This will enable Organisations to make an informed 
decision about the risks and benefits. 

Clause 9.3 Acknowledgement of effect of Crimes Act 

Comment & Further Information & Recommendation 

Clause 9.3 Acknowledgement of effect of Crimes Act 

This is a new clause and it is not clear what the purpose of this is. It could be 
perceived as intimidating and does not enact the values outlined in the 
Social Compact which are Respect, Open Communication, Engagement, 
Continuous Improvement, Leadership & Diversity. Given these concerns, 
ACTCOSS recommends the Government provide background material 
outlining the objectives of this clause and the reason it has been added. This 
will enable Organisations to make an informed decision as to any risks and 
benefits. 

Clause 10.2 Licence of Material 

Page 17 
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Comment & Recommendation 

Clause 10.2 Licence of Material 

ACTCOSS has two concerns. The first is 10.2 (2) in which the perpetual 
licence of Organisations material is given to the ACT Government, however 
this is not reciprocated in clause 10.2 (1) when referring to Territory material. 
The clauses should be edited to ensure perpetual rights to use material are 
reciprocated so both the Territory and Organisations have the same 
ownership and use of the material. 

The second concern is that clause 10.2 (2) refers to "Organisations material" 
and not just "Material". As per the definition of Organisation material, pg 5, 
this includes all material owned by the Organisation and used for the 
purpose of providing the Services, including documents, information and 
data stored by any means. This does not respect the intellectual property 
and / or research & development undertaken by the organisation prior to the 
agreement whereby organisations resources and tools have been adapted to 
meet the needs of service users associated with this funding agreement. 

Clause 12.3 Termination by notice 

Page 19 & 20 

(4) in the reasonable opinion of the Territory, any act or omission of the 
Organisation, its employees or contractors has, or is likely to, bring the 
Territory or the responsible Minister into disrepute, disfavour, scandal or 
ridicule; or  
(5) the Organisation's business or activities are contrary to any government 
policy of the Territory 
 

Comment & Recommendation 

Clause 12.3 Termination by notice 

ACTCOSS does not support these two clauses. The Government made a 
commitment in the Social Compact to Respect the right of community 
organisations to comment on and challenge the Government's policies and 
programs by working through political channels, as well as with staff of 
Government agencies. 

These clauses appear to state that funding could be lost if an Organisation, a 
staff member or volunteer provides negative commentary on government 
policy or program, or if the actions of any of these parties leads to what is 
perceived as disrepute, disfavour, scandal or ridicule. 

ACTCOSS is also concerned that clause (5) will compromise the capacity for 
advocacy by funded Organisations and the respectful independent thought 
and accountability that civil society Organisations bring to public debate. 

In the spirit of the Social Compact ACTCOSS recommends that Clause (4) & 
(5) are removed from the SFA 
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Clause 12.4 Obligations after termination 

Page 20 

Comment & Recommendation 

Clause 12.4 Obligations after termination 

ACTCOSS is concerned that in this Item (1)(a) the following text has been 
removed: "having regard to organisations pre-existing commitments at the 
time of termination is notified." The previously worded clause entitled an 
Organisation to pay staff expenses associated with the program however this 
does not appear to be possible given the current wording. 

ACTCOSS recommends that the above wording is included in the SFA. 

Clause 13.3 Payment to Organisation 

Page 21 

Item 13.2 (2) Transition Out (Organisation to Cooperate) states that the 
Organisation is obligated to maintain continuity of the Service necessary to 
satisfy the Territory until the transfer of Services to the Incoming Organisation 
has been completed. 

Recommendation 

Clause 13.3 Payment to Organisation 

This clause fails to recognise the impact on staff in this transition process 
and the opportunity for continuity to service users when staff are searching 
for new employment. 

ACTCOSS recommends that the Payment to Organisation clause include a 
“compensation” payment made to staff by the Territory via their employer to 
provide a minimum of 2 months wages as a surety that balances the need of 
providing continuity of care for clients and adequate time for staff to find new 
employment. 

Schedule 2 The Services 

Page 28 
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Comment & Recommendation 

Schedule 2, The Services 

The clause which outlines the Policy Context which was in the previous SFA 
outlining the Canberra Social Plan and CSD Priorities and Community 
Services Program has been removed. Whilst the covering letter outlines that 
the new SFA is to facilitate reform priorities such as Better Human Services 
Framework this is not articulated in the SFA at all. 

ACTCOSS recommends that the SFA include relevant Policy Context. 

 

Comment & Recommendation 

Schedule 2, The Services 

This clause also talks about the Reduction of Red Tape but the SFA includes 
clauses that allows the Government to potentially require Organisations to 
comply with additional red tape such as providing quarterly financial and / or 
written reports at the discretion of the Directorate (Schedule 3 – Reports & 
Reviews) 

ACTCOSS recommends that all previously agreed elements that support red 
tape reduction are heeded to in the SFA 

Item 5 Quality Standards 

Page 29 

Comment & Recommendation 

Schedule 2, Item 5, Quality Standards 

Clause 5.11 has been removed, but should be included on page 13. 
ACTCOSS notes that a request to report against outcomes achieved every 3 
months does not demonstrate an understanding of outcomes, which take 
significant resources to measure and are evidenced over the long term. 

An Organisation may not be able to demonstrate an outcome immediately 
but the quality improvement process will show the incremental improvement 
and / or where secondary consequences have occurred that have been 
identified and promptly corrected. 

ACTCOSS recommends that reference to working within a quality framework 
is included in the SFA. 

Schedule 3 Financial Reports and Performance Reports 

Page 30 
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Comment & Recommendation 

Schedule 3, Financial Reports & Performance Reports 

(2) (a) Financial reports or acquittals can be requested quarterly, 6 monthly 
or yearly. ACTCOSS understood the letter from Andrew Barr over a year ago 
changed this to being yearly to reduce Red Tape. 

This clause also seems unnecessary as outlined in clause 5.2 the 
Government has permission to “Access the Premises” to review and copy all 
documentation. 

ACTCOSS also notes that the Performance Report can be requested on a 
quarterly, six monthly or yearly account to report against Outcomes. 
ACTCOSS fails to see how this clause is contributing to a reduction in Red 
Tape. 

ACTCOSS recommends that all previously agreed elements that support red 
tape reduction are heeded to in the SFA. 

 

Recommendation 

Schedule 3, Performance Reports and / or Clause 6 Territory Obligations 

ACTCOSS recommends that an additional clause is included in Schedule 3 
requiring the funding manager to provide an aggregated report to all funded 
Organisations that outlines new or unmet needs, service gaps and 
suggested policy change and system issues. This report should be provided 
in March and September and will assist with continuous improvement and 
improve service system impacts and outcomes. This aligns with the 
Government's commitment in the Social Compact to "support and use 
available research and data to identify and promote good policy and service 
delivery." 

ACTCOSS recommends that in the final year of the Agreement that the 
review and negotiation process commences 6 months before the expiry date 
instead of 3 months.  

Schedule 5 Special Conditions 

Item 4 Change of Control 

Page 35  

This items refers only to Organisations who operate under the Corporation Act 
and not for organisations who are Incorporated Associations. 
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Further Information and Comment 

Schedule 5, Special Conditions, Item 4, Change of Control 

This is a new clause and it is not clear as to why it is only relevant to 
Companies Limited by Guarantee. 

It also appears to be a duplication as it is covered in Clause 5.9 Notification 
to the Territory. 

 


